Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Ram Kumar,

S/o Late Sh. Shadi Ram, SCO No. 30 (FF), Phase-1, Sector-55, District Mohali.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

Registrar, o/o Chief Engineer, Water Drainage & Water Resources Department, Sector-18, Punjab, Chandigarh. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Chief Engineer, Water Drainage & Water Resources Department, Sector-18, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 2773 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent (Respondent) Absent

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **30.12.2020** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> regarding estimate of Executive Engineer, Water Khoj Mandal, Ropar, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **8.2.2021**, and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **16.6.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **27.10.2021**.

2. Both parties are absent. In a letter to this Commission Dated 19.7.2021, the appellant has informed the Commission that he had already withdrawn his case vide Letter Dated 12.7.2021. This Appeal Case is <u>disposed of as withdrawn</u>.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Anil Kumar, VPO Rajipur, Tehsil Kalka, District Panchkula.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Tehsildar, Sector-76, S.A.S Nagar, First Appellate Authority, o/o Deputy Commissioner, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali)-160062.

Appeal Case No. 3046 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Karamjit Kaur, Senior Assistant (for the Respondent) 98145-41144

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 17.2.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **3.2.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding registries/sale deeds in respect of residential plots in Village Parch, District SAS Nagar Mohali from 2012 to 2017 in five points, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **9.3.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **14.10.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **17.2.2021**.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. The respondent PIO, represented by Karamjit Kaur, Senior Assistant, from Tehsil Office, is present via Video Conference from Mohali, stated that as directed by this Commission at the last hearing on 17.2.2021, a pointwise reply was sent to the appellant and the Commission vide Letter No.815 Dated 5.3.2021. This has however, not been received in the Commission at the time of this Hearing.

3. The aforesaid reply from the PIO was received in the Commission on 28.10.2021 and is diarized at No. 24462. This Commission concurs with the respondent PIO that this RTI application is largely in the form of questions and does not seek any "information" as defined in Section 2(f) of the RTI Act, 2005. The respondent's stand that points 3, 4 and 5 of the RTI application, are concerned with other departments (public authorities) is also upheld.

4. There no further cause for action. This Appeal Case if herewith **<u>Closed</u>**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh 8.11.2021 (Date of Hearing: 27.20.2021)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Shiv Lal,

S/o Ramehswar Parsad, # 15, Street No.2,Sangam Enclave, Malloya to Jhampur Road, Village Jhampur, District Mohali.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Sub Divisional Officer, Electricity Board, Phase-I, District Mohali. First Appellate Authority, o/o Sub Divisional Officer, Electricity Board, Phase-1, District Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 3265 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Shiv Lal (Appellant) 90230-11267 Parmjit Singh, AEE (for the Respondent) 96461-10129

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on **17.2.2021**)

1. The RTI application is dated **4.6.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding rules / procedures for new electricity connections in 6 points,** as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **5.8.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **28.10.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **17.2.2021**.

2. Both parties are present through Video Conference from Mohali. At the last hearing on 17.2.2021, the appellant was absent but he was given an opportunity to examine the information supplied to him by the respondent PIO vide Letter No. 1282/84 Dated 11.2.2021. The respondent PIO later informed the Commission that the letter along with the appended information was returned by the office with the comments "no such person at this address". However, both parties are present at this hearing and the respondent PIO has handed over a copy of the information sought by the appellant.

3. The appellant is given five days from the date of this hearing to list deficiencies, if any, in writing, to the respondent PIO as well as to this Commission.

Contd. ...2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Appeal Case No. 3265 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

4. Further to the above, when the appellant did not communicate any deficiencies for more than five days, a call was made to his mobile phone this afternoon (8.11.2021). During said call, the appellant conveyed that he had no objection to the case being disposed of.

5. In view of the above, this Appeal Case is disposed of and <u>CLOSED</u>.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh 8.11.2021 (Date of Hearing: 27.10.2021)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Abhineet Taneja (advocate), S/o R.C.Taneja, # 1459, Sector 11, Panchkula.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Sub Registrar, District Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, o/o Sub Registrar, District Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 3271 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Karamjit Kaur, Senior Assistant (for the Respondent) 98145-41144

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 17.2.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **6.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding Sale Deed No. 541 dated 27.4.2017**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **7.9.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **30.10.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **17.2.2021**.

2. The appellant is absent but has informed the Commission that as per the Commission's order of 17.2.2021, the respondent PIO has supplied him the requested information and that he is satisfied with it.

3. Under the circumstances, there is no further cause for action and this Appeal Case is herewith **CLOSED**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Anil Kumar, S/o Om Parkash, VPO Rajipur, Tehsil Kalka, District Panchkula.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA), PUDA Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar (Mohali) – 160 062 First Appellate Authority, o/o Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA,

PUDA Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar (Mohali) - 160 062

Appeal Case No. 3045 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Om Bahadur, Senior Assistant (for the Respondent) 89689-99866

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 17.2.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **1.2.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding residential plots in Village Parch**, **Sub-Tehsil Majri**, **Tehsil Kharar District S.A.S.** <u>Nagar</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **9.3.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **14.10.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **17.2.2021**.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. At the last hearing on 17.2.2021, the appellant had claimed that the reply/information sent to him vide PIO's Letter No. 862 Dated 13.3.2020 was incomplete and misleading. Thereafter the appellant was requested to list deficiencies in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to this Commission at the earliest. It has been some eight months since the last hearing, but the appellant has failed to list any deficiency, as claimed by him, either to the respondent PIO or to this Commission.

3. Under the circumstances, this Commission is compelled to conclude that the appellant is satisfied with the information supplied to him vide Letter No. 862 Dated 13.3.2020. There is no further cause for action and this Appeal Case is herewith <u>CLOSED</u>.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Jasbir Singh,

S/o Gurbaksh Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Chief Administrator, Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA), PUDA Bhawan, District Mohali. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Chief Administrator, Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA), PUDA Bhawan, District Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 2579 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Jasbir Singh (Appellant) Tarundeep Singh, Superintendent (for the Respondent) 99888-78609

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 17.2.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **16.6.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding properties of GMADA**, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **25.7.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **10.9.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **17.2.2021**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO, represented by Tarundeep Singh, Superintendent, is present via Video Conference from Mohali. The appellant is present via Cisco Webex and has informed the Commission vide an email, that he has received the requested information and is satisfied with it.

3. Under the circumstances, there is no further cause for action and this Appeal Case is herewith <u>CLOSED</u>.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Jasbir Singh,

S/o Gurbaksh Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Chief Administrator, Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA), District Mohali. First Appellate Authority, o/o Chief Administrator, Greater Mohali Area Development Authority (GMADA), District Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 2586 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Jasbir Singh (Appellant) Vinod Kumar, Clerk (for the Respondent) 98767-67171

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on **17.2.2021**)

1. The RTI application is dated **1.6.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding colonies near village Kharar, Gharuan and Landran,** as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **20.7.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **15.9.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **17.2.2021**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO represented by Vinod Kumar, Clerk, is present via Video Conference Facility from Mohali. The appellant is present via Cisco Webex and has informed the Commission vide an email, that he has received the requested information and is satisfied with it.

3. Under the circumstances, there is no further cause for action and this Appeal Case is herewith **CLOSED**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Jasbir Singh, S/o Gurbaksh Singh, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Sub Registrar, Kharar, District Mohali. First Appellate Authority, o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Kharar, District Mohali.

Appeal Case No. 2904 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Jasbir Singh (Appellant) (Respondent) Absent

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 17.2.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **13.7.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding vasika, power of attorney and wills etc.** as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **13.8.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **5.10.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **17.2.2021**.

2. The respondent PIO is absent. The appellant is present via Cisco Webex and has informed the Commission vide Letter Dated 3.3.2021, that he has received the requested information and satisfied with it.

3. Under the circumstances, there is no further cause for action and this Appeal Case is herewith **CLOSED**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.